or any other institution that has immunity, the press organ shall appoint another co-director of publication. 

Any employer or editor who fails to respect this formality prior to publication shall be fined five hundred 
thousand riel (500,00- riel) to one million, five hundred thousand riel (1,500,000 riel.)  In case of the violation 

being repeated, the fine shall be doubled. 

Article 9: 

The form which must be completed by the employer or editor shall include: 
- the identity of the press organ; 

- the name and address of the employer or editor;

[...]

it has been translated in this text variously as Aaffects,@ or 

Aharms.@ 

Article 12: 

The press shall not publish or reproduce information that affects18 national security or political stability.  The 

employer, editor or author of the text can be fined from five million riel (5,000,000 riel) to fifteen million riel 
(15,000,000 riel) without taking into account any possible punishment under criminal law. 

The Ministry of Information and the Ministry of the Interior have the right to confiscate the offending text and 

the issue of the organ in which the offending text is published.